amounted to EUR 85 million. For Mandatum Group financial assets classified at amortised
cost consist mainly of bilateral loans. Expected credit losses on loan commitments, short-term
deposits, and bank accounts are considered immaterial.

INTERNATIONAL TAX REFORM – PILLAR TWO MODEL RULES (IAS 12 INCOME TAXES CHANGES)

The Group has applied the amendment to IAS 12 International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model
Rules from its effective date of 23 May 2023, which immediately introduces an interim manda-
tory exemption for the calculation of deferred taxes from the top-up tax and new disclosure
requirements for the effects of Pillar Two.

The mandatory exemption will apply retroactively. However, as the regulation on the sup-
plementary tax had not been enacted or adopted in practice by 31 December 2022 in any of
the Group’s operating countries and no deferred taxes had therefore been recognised, the
retrospective application of the regulation has no impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Classification in
accordance with IAS 39

Classification in
accordance with IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

31 Dec 2022 Transition

Carrying
amount

1 Jan 2023
  EUR million  EUR million

Derivatives Derivatives 41.0 - 41.0

Financial assets
designated at fair
value through income
statement

Financial assets at fair
value through profit and
loss 9,916.3 - 9,916.3

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Financial assets at fair
value through profit and
loss 3,667.7 - 3,667.7

Loans and other
receivable

Financial assets at
amortised cost 85.2 - 85.2

Financial assets at fair
value through profit and
loss

Financial assets at fair
value through profit and
loss 13,710.3 - 13,710.3

63Year 2023 IFRS Financial
Statements Auditor’s ReportMandatum Plc’s

Financial Statements
Capital

management
Report of the

Board of Directors
IFRS Financial

Statements

4 OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Mandatum Group’s operating segments are based on the Group’s business areas.

As part of the preparation for the partial demerger of Sampo, Mandatum changed its manage-
ment model and organisation. As a result of the organisational change, Mandatum changed its
segmentation reporting on 30 June 2023. The Mandatum Group’s segmentation is based on
how Mandatum management assesses the business. The reportable segments which are the

[…]

has catastrophe reinsurance in place.

The main concentration of the portfolio is geographical i.e., all insurance contracts are written
in Finland. In addition, the group insurance contracts can expose the Corporate business
segment to concentration risk. Currently, the 10 largest groups comprise 49.3 per cent of the
insured persons and 37.2 per cent of the risk sums related to death benefits.

Underwriting and expense risks – sensitivity analysis

The table Sensitivities related to Mandatum Group underwriting risks as at 31 December
2023 shows the results of analyses on how the CSM and profit or loss before tax would have
increased or decreased if changes in underwriting and expense risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. The effects are recognised through
profit and loss and, hence, the changes in the variables do not influence equity. This analysis
presents the sensitivities on a gross basis i.e., reinsurance is not included. Otherwise, all other
variables are assumed to remain constant.

Mandatum Group’s sensitivities related to underwriting risks
as at 31 December 2023

EUR million CSM Profit or loss before tax
Capital-light
Mortality rates (5% increase) -3.3 0.0

Mortality rates (5% decrease) 3.3 0.0

Expenses (10% increase) -22.2 0.0

Expenses (10% decrease) 22.2 0.0

With-profit
Mortality rates (5% increase) 3.9 27.6

Mortality rates (5% decrease) -3.9 -27.6

Expenses (10% increase) -1.7 -11.9

Expenses (10% decrease) 1.7 11.9

Mandatum Group’s sensitivities related to underwriting risks
as at 31 December 2022

EUR million CSM Profit or loss before tax
Capital-light
Mortality rates (5% increase) -3.9 0.0

Mortality rates (5% decrease) 3.9 0.0

Expenses (10% increase) -16.8 0.0

Expenses (10% decrease) 16.8 0.0

With-profit
Mortality rates (5% increase) 3.9 27.6

Mortality rates (5% decrease) -3.9 -27.6

Expenses (10% increase) -1.5 -10.8

Expenses (10% decrease) 1.5 10.8

71Year 2023 IFRS Financial
Statements Auditor’s ReportMandatum Plc’s

Financial Statements
Capital

management
Report of the

Board of Directors
IFRS Financial

Statements

5.3 MARKET RISKS

As defined in Mandatum Group’s Risk Management Policy, market risks refer to the fluctuation
of the financial results and capital base caused by changes in market values of financial assets
and liabilities, as well as by changes in the value of insurance liabilities. The changes in market
values and economic values are caused by movements in the underlying market variables such
as interest rates, inflation, foreign exchange rates, credit spreads and share prices.

[…]

the transition on the consolidated balance sheet is EUR 39.4 million, consisting of the differ-
ence between the fair value and the carrying amount of the investment property of EUR 49.2
million and a deferred tax liability of EUR 9.8 million, which has been recognised in consoli-
dated equity.

92Year 2023 IFRS Financial
Statements Auditor’s ReportMandatum Plc’s

Financial Statements
Capital

management
Report of the

Board of Directors
IFRS Financial

Statements

Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of invest-
ment property and the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique
Significant unobservable
inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to
unobservable inputs

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if:

Discounted cash flows: The
valuation model considers
the present value of net
cash flows to be generated
from the property, taking
into account the expected
rental growth rate, void
periods, occupancy rate,
lease incentive costs such as
rent-free periods and other
costs not paid by tenants.
The expected net cash
flows are discounted using
risk-adjusted discount rates.

Expected market rental
growth (2023: 2.02%,
weighted average 2.02%)

expected market rental
growth were higher (lower);

Average void period (months)
after the end of each lease:
4 months

void periods were
shorter (longer);

Average void period (months)
at the time of evaluation:
12 months

the occupancy rate
were higher (lower);

Occupancy rate (2023: 14
–100%, weighted average
61 %).

rent-free periods were
shorter (longer);

Risk-adjusted discount rates
(2023: 6.3–11.5%, weighted
average 9.12%)

the risk-adjusted discount
rate were lower (higher).

Sensitivity analysis of fair values

Change % -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Required rate of return,
EUR million 14.9 7.1 -6.4 -12.2

Rental income, EUR million -13.4 -6.7 6.7 13.4

16 GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Goodwill is an asset representing the future economic benefits arising in a business combina-
tion that are not individually identified and separately recognised. Goodwill is not amortised.
Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis.

Intangible assets, whether procured externally, acquired in business combination or internally
generated, are recognised in the balance sheet as intangible assets with finite useful lives, if it
is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will